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Questions and Answers 

All memos/communications regarding the Perkins V CLNA will be on the  
MDE – OCTE website on the Perkins V page. 

GENERAL QUESTIONS 

1. Should I be including small cell sizes on the form I submit to the OCTE? 

Answer: No, the MDE has a policy of suppressing cell sizes smaller than 10. Do not 
include any cell sizes smaller than 10 on the Regional form submitted to the OCTE 

2. In trying to convert some of the OA form percentage responses into the 
CEPD and/or Regional form, should we be weighting their percent 
responses? 

Answer: Yes, weighting is perfectly acceptable. In addition to weighting, you may 
also request from the OA the numerator and the denominator used to find their 
percentage and then use the OA numbers to create a percentage for the CEPD 
and/or Region. The OCTE sent an updated version of the CLNA OA form to assist 
you in gathering the numerator and denominator data (this change can be viewed 
on the form as shaded in green). Also, some of the information may be directly 
available in the CTEIS Analytics. See section 4 – Data Q and A question #7 for an 
example. 

3.  One of our programs is contracted through another agency, we’re 
wondering if it would be considered its own OA or just fall under us (the 
ISD)? 

Answer: The OA CLNA may require Operating Buildings to be rolled up to an 
Operating Agency level. Regions should treat contracted programs as an Operating 
Building and roll it up to an OA. For example, this program is ‘owned’ by the ISD as 
is the Career Center. The contracted program should be rolled up with the Career 
Center to an OA, which is the ISD in this example.   

This would be the same concept for any of your locals who have more than one 
operating building. For example, a school district that has two high schools will 
combine those buildings into one OA. This is easy to do in the CTEIS Dashboards 
(analytics.ptdtechnology.com) where you can include CPI data by building. Your 
contracted program also appears as an option in that area titled “Building Name”. 

4. When will CTEIS be updated in order to report PV in CTEIS?   

Answer: The OCTE plans to gather this for Perkins 2021 (first year of PV) starting 
fall of 2020, CTEIS will be updated prior to that. 

  



5. What is a concentrator? 

Answer: The definition is posted on the MDE - OCTE Perkins V page. 

6. Tableau reader had the capability of separating special pops data, can 
the new PTD analytic tool include this functionality in the future? 

Answer: The MDE – OCTE is looking at all the enhancements that may need to be 
done to CTEIS and the Analytics site for future years. Decisions will be made at a 
later date on what enhancements will be done. 

SECTION ONE - DATA 

1. Where can I find the information to answer question #4.  

Answer: You can use your local data systems.  Additionally, within CTEIS there are 
two ways to get to this information: 

1) View your public reports (cells with fewer than10 students are suppressed 
and show asterisks instead of numbers) 

• Go to Cteisreports.com. 

• Select “View Reports” (upper left corner) 

• Choose “Perkins Performance Evaluation” 

• Choose “Perkins Secondary Performance Evaluation—Special Population 
Totals” 

2) View the same report as above, with small cells showing actual data, by 
logging in: 

• Go to cteis.com 

• Log in with MEIS ID and password 

• Choose “Reports” 

• Choose “District CPI Reports” 

• Click Special Populations radio button 

• Choose fiscal agency of interest 

• Click “Generate Report” 

2. How do we analyze 4S1 when under Perkins IV this was two separate 
indicators (6S1 and 6S2)? 

Answer: Dr. Ye held a webinar on Wednesday, August 21, 2019, in which she 
shared the baseline data for all the PV indicators. You may use this baseline data 
for the new 4S1 to make the analysis.   

The new Special Populations categories will be included in all CTEIS reports 
beginning in the Fall of 2020. Special Populations data will be pulled from MSDS 
into CTEIS populating the reports.  



3. Are we to use N/A when the Perkins IV data doesn’t directly correlate to 
the Perkins V CPIs? For example – the new 4S1 for Perkins V doesn’t 
directly correlate to either of the old 6S1 or 6S2. 

Answer: You should now be able to use the Perkins V baseline data in order to 
complete questions with the new CPI. If you are unable to use the baseline data, 
you should try to use local data, if you can’t use local data, then you would mark it 
N/A. 

4. The OCTE should include the links to the specific reports in the CLNA? 

Answer: In the appendix of the CLNA, there are directions to each of the various 
data reports. The steps to follow to the reports are too long to include in the actual 
columns of the CLNA, however, they are in the appendix B: page 5 to page 8 for 
CTEIS data, page 8 for LMI, and page 9 for MI School Data. Please note, there may 
be areas where the locals just use their LEA systems. 

5. On some of the committees, teams, etc., we have that long list of roles; 
is it ok to have one person that could fill 2 rolls (i.e. a Business partner 
that is also representing parents)? 

Answer: Each stakeholder must represent one category. The only exception would 
be if you do not have a tribe in your area. Dr. Kroll can assist regions in 
determining if Tribal Organizations are in your region. 

6. In some of the questions in the OA report, we are to compare CTE 
students to the non-CTE students in the district. For those of us that are 
center-based, we do not have "non-CTE" students, is that an "N/A" or do 
we need to compare to countywide data, etc.? 

Answer: Use all non-CTE students in your county. 

7.  For those of us with PSAs, we are to treat them the same as we would 
in our data as our resident districts as far as the data gathering, correct? 

Answer: Yes. PSAs that do not have CTE should still be include in comparison for 
all non-CTE students. PSAs do not need to do OA reports if they do not have CTE 
state approved reports 

8. In our data, we have students that are out-of-county, and from another 
region, home schooled students that don't take ESSA assessments, virtual 
students, and other kinds of non-standard situations. Does that make any 
difference in the data count we have in answering the questions? Again, 
when comparing to non-CTE populations and ESSA assessments, they may 
cause a small variance in what we report. Do we worry about that at all? 

Answer: No, for this first CLNA use your best projections. 

  



SECTION ONE – ANALYSIS 

NO QUESTIONS AT THIS TIME 

SECTION TWO – DATA 

NO QUESTIONS AT THIS TIME 

SECTION TWO – ANALYSIS 

NO QUESTIONS AT THIS TIME 

SECTION THREE – DATA 

1. For question #1, what year is considered current year in the column 
headed Number Enrolled (Current Year)? 

Answer: Use 2019-2020. You do not need to wait for count day. Use your current 
class roster. The purpose of the question is to capture what programs are showing 
trends of wait lists. Do you need additional course offerings?  

2. For question #2, what is laboratory instruction? 

Answer: Laboratory instruction is hands-on instruction. 

SECTION THREE – ANALYSIS 

NO QUESTIONS AT THIS TIME 

SECTION FOUR - DATA 

1. Page 21 of the OA form, question 1: At the OA level, what percent of CTE 
programs of study include both academic (inclusive of Michigan Merit 
Curriculum) and CTE state-approved courses? When you talk about 
inclusive of academic credit and MMC, are you asking for POS that have 
standard courses like English 9 or are you asking for percent of POS that 
showcase MMC flexibility? 

Answer: It is both; what percent of your POS include not just CTE, but everything 
a student will do starting in the 9th grade in order to complete their CTE program 
and graduate. 

2.  Page 21 of the OA form, question 2: At the OA level, what percent of 
CTE programs are aligned for college credit across secondary and 
postsecondary education? What counts for alignment? 

Answer: We understand that ALL CTE programs are supposed to be aligned, but 
this may not be the case. The purpose of this question is to identify CTE programs 
that do not have an alignment. Any college credit agreements count for alignment.  



3. Page 21 of the OA form, question 3: At the OA level, what percent of 
secondary CTE program students are qualifying for articulated college 
credit in their CTE program? Does qualify mean ‘earning’ or ‘met the 
requirements of the college credit agreement’? 

Answer: Qualifying means that the student met the requirements of the college 
credit agreement. 

4. When answering question 2 of the Progress Toward Implementing 
Programs of Study section as the CEPD or (p. 22), REG (p. 28) should we 
be weighting the OA responses?  

Answer: There is more than one way in which you can gain this information for the 
CEPD or Region form. One method would be to log into MCCTE Navigator and check 
all the programs in the CEPD for credit agreements. Or you may contact the OAs 
and ask for the numerator and denominator they used for the creation of their 
percent reported on the OA form. Another option would be to use the percent 
response from each OA to determine the number of programs with an agreement.    

An average may skew the data because you are not taking into account the number 
of programs operated at the OA. In the example below, an average would only be 
60%, however, if you account for the number of CTE programs in the CEPD that are 
operated by each OA, it would be very different. In order to use this method, you 
would be to take the percentage reported by the OAs and the number of programs 
operated by the OA, to determine the number of CTE programs operated at that OA 
with agreements. For example, if you know that OA 1 operates 100 CTE programs 
and they report their percent at 80%, then you know that 80 programs out of 100 
have credit agreements. You would do the same math for OA 2 and OA 3 and then 
add all the numerators together and denominators together in order to gain a 
percent for the CEPD. 

OA: OA 1 OA 2 OA 3 

Percent aligned: 80% 0% 100% 

Number of programs operated at the OA 5  10  85 

80% of 5 = 4, so 4 out of 5 programs at OA 1 have credit agreements 

0% of 10 = 0, so 0 programs out of 10 programs at OA 2 have credit agreements 

100% of 85 = 85, 85 out of 100 programs at OA 3 have credit agreements 

The numerator would be 89 as that is the number of programs with credit 
agreements and the denominator would be 100 as that is the total number of 
programs. 89/100 = 89% 

  



5. For question #3 - % of Students Qualifying for Articulated Credits? 
Does this exist anywhere?   
 
Answer: This is something you would find locally.   
 
6. Do I have to calculate based on completers with B or better in each 
course? 

Answer: Every articulated credit agreement has its own language.  These are 
direct agreements between your school and the post-secondary, so the MDE – 
OCTE does not know what your threshold is in your agreements. Some of them are 
2.0 or better, some are 3.0 or better, it is really what the college agreed to in the 
agreement with your school since they award the credit. You should count EVERY 
student who is QUALIFYING based on that program’s threshold in the agreement for 
articulated credit as the numerator and your denominator should be all CTE 
students 
 
7. For question 13 - % by Race and Gender?  

a. Students – Enrollment not CPI?   
 
Answer: This is counts of race and gender of the ALL students compared to the 
demographics of CTE teacher and CTE parapros. Mi School Data does have 
breakouts, although they may not have all the race breakouts. If you can’t access 
any, put N/A or use local system if the breakouts exist.   
 

b. Instructors - Can this be found in REP or MOECS?   
 
Answer: you can find the count of ALL teachers/paraprofessionals in MI school 
data. 

K-12>> Staffing information >> Staffing count 

Staffing Group: teachers, or paraprofessionals 

8. For the count of CTE ONLY teachers/paraprofessionals, you need your 
local data to complete it. 

c. Paraprofessionals - Can this be found in REP or MOECS?   
 
Answer: you can find the count of ALL teachers/paraprofessionals in MI school 
data. 
                      K-12>> Staffing information >> Staffing count 

                      Staffing Group: teachers, or paraprofessionals 

  



9. How to weight the following questions from the OA form to the CEPD 
form, if the form was completed before the addition of the numerator and 
denominator: 

Answer: Using the percentage provided from the operating agency, you need to 
know the total number of programs at the OA. If you take the percent they 
provided, and then you calculate that percent of programs, you can get the 
program count. For example, if the OA indicated that 80% of their programs of 
study include both academic and CTE state-approved courses and you know that 
they have 20 programs, you take 80% of 20, then you can determine the count to 
be 16.  So, the numerator is 16 and the denominator is 20. To get the CEPD total 
percent you would add all the numerators and denominators and divide to get the 
percentage. This applies for questions 1 through 5 in this section. 

SECTION FOUR - ANALYSIS 

NO QUESTIONS AT THIS TIME 

SECTION FIVE - DATA 

1. For question #4 and #5, what is the difference? 

Answer: Question #4 if for CTE certificates and question #5 is NON-CTE 
certificates. You should include all teachers that are teaching on the secondary 
campus. An example of a teacher who may hold a non-CTE certificate could 
possibly be a teacher who holds a teacher cadet endorsement but also holds a 
standard certificate in an academic subject area. 

2. For question #13, what populations of teachers, parapros, and students 
should we be counting? 

Answer: Count ALL students. Count CTE Teachers and CTE paraprofessionals. 

3. For question #9, what if some teachers in the same program attend 
annually and others attend only once in a five-year period? 

Answer: The intent of the question is determining how many teachers attend 
industry specific PD annually and how many attend once in a five-year period.  
Please make separate lines to show how many attend annually and then a second 
line to show those that are once in five years. Make sure you are accounting for all 
of your teachers. You can attach an additional sheet as needed, just write in the 
answer box for the question to see the attachment and number it according to the 
question in the attachment. 

  



4. For questions #2 and #3, these are two different years? What about 
posting and hiring in the same year? 

Answer: Yes, the questions were structured that assumed that jobs would be 
posted in 17-18 and then hired in 18-19.  However, you can explain if you posted 
and hired in the same year. Also, please count summer as part of the next school 
years. 

SECTION FIVE - ANALYSIS 

1. For question #3, does the region have to provide the professional 
development? 

Answer: No, in this question provide merely means provide access to. It is not 
saying that the CEPD or Region must deliver the PD. 

SECTION SIX - DATA 

1. For question #1, Special Pops Over and Underrepresented by CIP – in 
CTEIS – You can’t pull Special Pops Enrollment by District and CIP Code? 
 
Answer: Currently, the CLNA is not designed to be able to pull everything from 
CTEIS. The CLNA is designed to have you asses what your local needs are, not what 
CTEIS allows you to access, so there are items you can’t pull from CTEIS. Even with 
CTEIS there are limits because of cell sizes, the CLNA is truly meant to be a 
drilldown so there will be times you have to use your local systems. When CTEIS 
does not have the data, you should try to use your local systems. If you can’t use 
your local system, then mark that in the CLNA as N/A and that will help the MDE- 
OCTE determine instances of CTEIS system limits so that we can make decisions 
about what we can and can’t do with CTEIS currently and need to improve for the 
future and also to improve the CLNA. 
 
2. For question #2, Special Pops Over and Underrepresented - Is this a 
typo or is this intentionally looking for each category in the total 
enrollment? 
 
Answer: This is not a typo; these are two different categories.  You should be 
looking at each CIP code, not as total CTE enrollment. 
 

SECTION SIX – ANALYSIS 

NO QUESTIONS AT THIS TIME 
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